VCD Series CO2 Adsorber / Dryer
User’s Guide
Models covered:
VCD3 VCD4
P012549 REV C
ALTEC AIR, LLC VCD Series User’s Guide
1. Welcome & Congratulations
Congratulations on your purchase of a new ALTEC AIR VCD SERIES CO2

ALTEC AIR, LLC VCD Series User’s Guide
13. Appendix
13.1 Model Number Coding
13.2 Wiring Diagram
Page 34 of 37 P012549 REV C
ALTEC AIR, LLC VCD Series User’s Guide
14. Limited Warranty Agreement
ALTEC AIR products carry a one (1) year warranty against defective workmanship and
material. This period starts at date of shipment. Not included are the components subject
to normal replacement during a year’s operating time.
No claims for labor in replacing defective parts or for consequential damages will be
allowed. Replacement parts will be invoiced in the regular way, with invoices subject to
adjustment after the parts claimed defective are examined at our factory. In addition, no
material or parts will be accepted at our factory for in-warranty repairs or credit without
previous authorization from ALTEC AIR.
Responsibility for damages incurred in transit will be borne by the user and the user in
turn should file any damage claim against the carrier. All warranty items are F.O.B.
Broomfield, Colorado. Freight charges are the responsibility of the user.
This warranty shall not apply to any ALTEC AIR product which shall have been
repaired or altered in any way by anyone other than ALTEC AIR or authorized
personnel so as to affect, in our judgment, its proper functioning or reliability, neither
will it apply to any product which has been subject to misuse, negligence, or accident.
The installation of unauthorized non ALTEC AIR parts will void the warranty on those
ALTEC AIR products.
Registration Reminder
If you haven’t already done so, please take a moment to register your ALTEC AIR VCD
SERIES CO2 ADSORBER/DRYER. Registering is necessary to activate this Limited
Warranty on your product. Once you register, you are eligible to receive free technical
support, as well as updates concerning your ALTEC AIR products.
See Section 7. for details on Registering Your Adsorber/Dryer.
Page 35 of 37 P012549 REV C
ALTEC AIR, LLC VCD Series User’s Guide
15. Contacting ALTEC AIR
15.1 General
ALTEC AIR, LLC
226A Commerce Street
Broomfield, Colorado 80020
(800) 521-5351
(303) 427-3700
Fax – (303) 657-2205
15.2 Sales
(800) 700-8537
Fax – (303) 465-9294
15.3 Service
(800) 521-5351 (option 3)
Fax – (303) 657-2205
15.4 Technical Support
(800) 521-5351 (option 1)
DON’T FORGET TO REGISTER YOUR VCD CO2 SERIES
ADSORBER / DRYER!
See Section 7. for details on Registering Your CO2 Adsorber / Dryer.
Page 36 of 37 P012549 REV C
Procedure Section
Visually Inspect for Loose Wiring or Hardware 6.6.3
Test Consistent Cycling 8.2
Measure & Record Incoming Voltage 8.3
Test Solid State Cycle Timer Voltage 8.4
Install New Desiccant Towers 10.1
Install Maintenance Kit 10.2
Maintenance Performed
by: Date of Maintenance:
6 12 18 24 30
o o o o o
o o o o o